

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT
No. CV-04-0280-PR

Court of Appeals No. 2 CA-SA 2004-0041
Pima County Superior Court No. C20040194

CITIZEN PUBLISHING CO., An Arizona Corporation,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE HONORABLE LESLIE MILLER,
Judge of the Superior Court of Arizona, Pima County,
Respondent,

and

ALY W. ELLEITHEE AND WALI YUDEEN S. ABDUL RAHIM,
Respondents-Real Parties in Interest.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Counsel of Record:
Daniel C. Barr (#010149)
Perkins Coie Brown & Bain P.A.
2901 North Central Ave., Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85001-0400
(602) 351-8085

Lucy A. Dalglish
Gregg P. Leslie
Grant D. Penrod
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209-2211
(703) 807-2100

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Liability in this case would violate vital First Amendment
 principles. 6

 II. Liability in this case is foreclosed by the U.S. Supreme Court’s
 decision in *Brandenburg v. Ohio*. 11

 III. The speech at issue in this case may not be proscribed under other
 exceptions to the First Amendment. 19

 A. The speech is not a “true threat.” 19

 B. The speech is not “fighting words.” 24

 IV. Allowing this case to go forward will chill valuable protected
 speech. 27

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	28-29
<i>Ancor Investment Corp. v. Cox Arizona Pub.</i> , 158 Ariz. 566, 764 P.2d 327 (Ct. App. 1988)	17, 28
<i>Auvil v. CBS</i> , 67 F.3d 816 (9 th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	7, 28
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	11-12, 17, 18
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	7, 16, 19, 24-25, 30
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	9, 24-25
<i>Dombey v. Phoenix Newspapers</i> , 150 Ariz. 476, 724 P.2d 562 (1986)	29
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	7, 9, 29
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	11, 12-13, 18, 24-25
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	6-7, 9, 29
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	7, 8, 13-14, 16
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	1, 7, 8, 9, 16, 27-28
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9 th Cir. 2002)	8, 14-15, 23
<i>Read v. Phoenix Newspapers</i> , 169 Ariz. 353, 819 P.2d 939 (1991)	28, 29

<i>Scottsdale Publishing v. Superior Court</i> , 159 Ariz. 72, 764 P.2d 1131 (Ct. App. 1988)	28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	8, 10, 24, 25
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	28
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	10, 19, 20-22
<i>Watts v. U.S.</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	9, 19-20
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9 th Cir. 2000)	14
